

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Tenth Circuit

**M.A.K. INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,**  
a Colorado limited liability company,

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**CITY OF GLENDALE, a political subdivision of the State of  
Colorado; GLENDALE URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY,**  
a Colorado urban renewal authority,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
NO. 1:15-cv-02353-RBJ  
THE HONORABLE R. BROOKE JACKSON**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Michael E. Bindas  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 1760  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
(425) 646-9300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE EXCLUSIVE STATE PROCEEDINGS FOR CHALLENGING A BLIGHT DESIGNATION IS ESSENTIAL BECAUSE IT IS UNDER STATE LAW, IN STATE COURT, THAT PROPERTY OWNERS HAVE THE ONLY REAL HOPE OF PROTECTING THEIR PROPERTY .....	3
A.    The U.S. Supreme Court Has Refused to Seriously Enforce Federal Constitutional Protections against Eminent Domain Abuse .....	4
B.    States Can, and Do, Provide Heightened Protections for Property Owners .....	8
C.    When Property Owners Defeat Dubious “Blight” Designations and Other Forms of Eminent Domain Abuse, It Is Almost Always in State Court .....	10
D.    Given the Heightened Protections Available under State Law, Notice of a Blight Designation, Its Consequences, and the Time within Which to Challenge the Designation Is Essential, Especially when the Procedure for Bringing that Challenge Is Exclusive.....	12
II.   ADEQUATE NOTICE IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT GIVEN THE DISPROPORTIONATE IMPACT THAT “BLIGHT” DESIGNATIONS AND EMINENT DOMAIN HAVE ON THE POOR.....	15

- A. “Blight” Designations and Eminent Domain  
Disproportionately Impact the Poor.....15
- B. The Poor Are Less Able to Obtain Counsel to Advise  
Them on the Implications of, and Procedures for  
Defeating, a Blight Designation.....21
- C. The Poor Are Less Able to Protect Their Property  
through the Political Process.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Arvada Urban Renewal Auth. v. Columbine Prof'l Plaza Ass'n, Inc.*,  
85 P.3d 1066 (Colo. 2004).....11

*Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Lowery*,  
136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006).....9

*Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....13

*Benson v. State*,  
710 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 2006).....9

*Berman v. Parker*,  
348 U.S. 26 (1954).....*passim*

*Brody v. Village of Port Chester*,  
434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005) .....2, 3, 12

*City of Long Branch v. Anzalone*,  
No. A-0067-06T2, 2008 WL 3090052  
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 7, 2008) ..... 1

*City of Norwood v. Horney*,  
853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006) .....1, 9, 10, 14

*Cmty. Youth Athletic Ctr. v. City of Nat'l City*,  
164 Cal. Rptr. 3d 644 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)..... 1

*Cty. of Los Angeles v. Glendora Redev. Project*,  
111 Cal. Rptr. 3d 104 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)..... 11

*Cty. of Wayne v. Hathcock*,  
684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004) .....8, 18

*Gallenthin Realty Dev. Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro*,  
 924 A.2d 447 (N.J. 2007) .....10, 14

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....*passim*

*Ky. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Thompson*,  
 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....13

*Lambert v. People of the State of Cal.*,  
 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....24

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....14

*Ownbey v. Morgan*,  
 256 U.S. 94 (1921).....13

*Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit*,  
 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981) .....18

*Randazzo v. Harris Bank Palatine, N.A.*,  
 262 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2001) .....23

*Salt Lake City Corp. v. Evans Dev. Group, LLC*,  
 369 P.3d 1263 (Utah 2016).....8

*United States v. Friday*,  
 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 22-23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....12, 14, 27

**STATUTES**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-25-102(1).....20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-25-103(2).....20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-25-105.5(2)(b) .....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bernard J. Frieden & Lynne B. Sagalyn, *Downtown, Inc.: How America Rebuilds Cities* (1989) .....17

Catherine R. Albiston & Rebecca L. Sandefur, *Expanding the Empirical Study of Access to Justice*, 2013 Wis. L. Rev. 101 (2013).....21

Colin A. Young, *For lead plaintiff, ‘What they did was wrong then, and it’s still wrong today’*, The Day, June 22, 2015 .....7

Consortium on Legal Servs. & the Pub., ABA, *Legal Needs and Civil Justice: A Survey of Americans* (1994) [http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal\\_aid\\_indigent\\_defendants/downloads/legalneedstudy.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/downloads/legalneedstudy.authcheckdam.pdf) .....22

Dana Berliner, *Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo*, 125 Yale L.J. Forum 82 (July 7, 2015).....8, 9

Dick M. Carpenter & John K. Ross, *Testing O’Connor and Thomas: Does the Use of Eminent Domain Target Poor and Minority Communities?*, 46 Urb. Stud. 2447 (2009).....19, 20, 22, 24

Ernest Burgess, *The Growth of the City: An Introduction to a Research Project*, in *The City* (Robert E. Park et al. eds., 1925) .....16

Homer Hoyt, *One Hundred Years of Land Values in Chicago* (1933).....16

Ilya Somin, *The Limits of Backlash: Assessing the Political Response to Kelo*, 93 Minn. L. Rev. 2100 (2009).....20

J. Wylie, *Poletown: Community Betrayed* 58 (1989) .....18

Jeanne Charn, *Legal Services for All: Is the Profession Ready?*, 42 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1021 (2009) .....21

Jonathon S. Byington, *The Challenges of the New Defalcation Standard*,  
88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 3 (2014) .....23

Justin B. Kamen, *A Standardless Standard: How a Misapplication of Kelo  
Enabled Columbia University to Benefit from Eminent Domain Abuse*,  
77 Brook. L. Rev. 1217 (2012).....20, 25

Kaitlyn L. Piper, *New York’s Fight over Blight: The Role of Economic  
Underutilization in Kaur*, 37 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1149 (2010) .....20, 25, 26

*Protecting Property Rights after Kelo: Hearing Before the House Subcomm.  
on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection*, 109th Cong. (2005)  
(testimony of Hilary O. Shelton), [http://action.naacp.org/page/-  
/washington%20bureau/testimonies/Kelo.FINAL.pdf](http://action.naacp.org/page/-/washington%20bureau/testimonies/Kelo.FINAL.pdf) .....27

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and  
Unjust Enrichment § 5 reporter’s note g (Am. Law Inst. 2011).....23

Sara Sternberg Greene, *Race, Class, and Access to Civil Justice*,  
101 Iowa L. Rev. 1263 (2016)..... 21-22

Loretta Lees, *The Ambivalence of Diversity and the Politics of Urban  
Renaissance: The Case of Youth in Downtown Portland, Maine*,  
27.3 Int’l J. Urb. Regional Res. 613 (2003).....15

Timothy Sandefur, *Mine and Thine Distinct:  
What Kelo Says About Our Path*, 10 Chap. L. Rev. 1 (2006) .....5

Wendell E. Pritchett, *The “Public Menace” of Blight:  
Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain*,  
21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2003).....16, 17, 18, 26
